

Case No. 23-3910

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**KENNETH L. SIMON, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

VS.

**MIKE DEWINE, ET AL.
Appellees-Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 4:22-CV-00612-JRA**

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Percy Squire, Esq. (0022010)
341 S. Third Street, Suite 10
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-224-6528 (T)
614-224-6529 (F)
psquire@sp-lawfirm.com
Counsel for Appellants

Case No. 23-3910

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**KENNETH L. SIMON, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

VS.

**MIKE DEWINE, ET AL.
Appellees-Appellees**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 4:22-CV-00612-JRA**

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL
INTERESTS**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Appellants make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

No.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

No.

s/Percy Squire, Esq. _____
Percy Squire, Esq.
Counsel for Appellants

December 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. OPERATION OF SECTION 2	13
II. STANDARD OF LIABILITY.....	22
III. INFLUENCE CLAIM OR NOMINATION CLAIM	28
IV. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION OF §2	34
V. DUTY TO FOLLOW 28 U.S.C. §2284 PROCEDURE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
ADDENDUM	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

, <u>Harper v. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663, 670 (1966).....	16
<u>Abbott v. Perez</u> , 585 U.S. at (slip op at 4)	2
<u>Allen v. Milligan</u> , 143, S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	2, 4
<u>Allen v. State Board of Elections</u> , 393 U.S. 544, 583 n. 1, 89 S.Ct 817, 840 n.1, 22 L.Ed.2d 1 (1969).....	37
<u>Armour v. State of Ohio</u> ,.....	passim
<u>Bartlett v. Strickland</u> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	31
<u>Burdick v. Takushi</u> , 504 U.S. 428, 433 (1992).....	17
<u>Calloway v. Briggs</u> , 443 F.2d 296, 298 (6 th Cir.), cert. denied. 404 U.S. 916, 92 S.Ct. 230, 30 L.Ed.2d 190 (1971).	37
<u>Chapman v. Meier</u> 420 U.S. 1m 14,95 S. Ct. 751, 759, 42 L.ed.2d 766 (1975).	36
<u>City of Mobile v. Bolden</u> , 446 U.S. 55, 61,10 S. Ct. 1490, 1496, 64 L. Ed. 2d 47 (1980).....	39
<u>Cohens v. Virginia</u> , 6 Wheat. 264, 404 1821)	38
<u>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</u> , 424 U.S. 800, 817 (1976)	38
<u>Cousins v. Sunquist</u> , 145 F.3d 818 (6 th Cir. 1998).	28, 33
<u>Davis v. Bandemer</u> , 478 .S. 109, 138-43, 106 S. Ct. 2797, 2813-15, 92 L. Ed. 2d 85 (1986) and 478 U.S. at 143-60, 106 S. Ct. at 2815-24.....	39
<u>Davis v. Jellico Community Hosp., Inc.</u> , 912 F.2d 129 (6 th Cir. 1992).....	12
<u>Ezell Armour, et al. v. The State of Ohio</u> , Case No. 775 F. Supp 144 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	11, 17
<u>Garza v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 918 F.2d 763, 771 (9th Cir. 1990),	39
<u>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</u> , 364 U.S. 339, 342 81 S. Ct. 125, 127, 5 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1960).....	40
<u>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</u> , 364 U.S. 339, 346, 81 S. Ct. 125, 130, 5 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1960).....	39
<u>Grove v. Emison</u> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	28, 31, 33
<u>Gustufson v. Alloyd, Co.</u> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	34

<u>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</u> , 582 U.S. ____ (2017).....	35
in <u>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo, et al., v. Texas</u> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	1
<u>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</u> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	34
<u>Jones v. Branigin</u> , 433 L.2d 576 (6th Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 977, 91 S.Ct. 1205, 28 L.Ed.2d 327 (1971).	37
<u>Ketchum v. Byrne</u> , 740 F.2d 1398, 1406-10 (7th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1135,105 S. Ct. 2673, 86 L. Ed. 2d 692 (1985).	39
<u>Meryl Neiman, et al. v. Secretary of Stale Frank LaRose, et al.</u> , Case Nos. 2022- 0298 and 2022-0303.....	7
<u>Moody v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</u> , 847 F. 3d 399, 402 (6 th Cir. 2017).	13
<u>Moore v. Harper</u> , 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023).....	7
<u>Morales v. Turman</u> , 430 U.S. 322, 324, 97 S. C 1189, 1190, 51 L.Ed. 2d 368 (1977).....	37
<u>Nevett v. Sides</u> , 571 F.2d 209, 224 (CA5 1978).....	21, 30
of <u>Gonidakis v. Frank LaRose</u> , Case No. 2:22-cv-0773.....	5
<u>Piper v. Swan</u> , 319 F. Stipp, 908 (E.D.Tenn. 1970).	37
<u>Railroad Commission of California v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</u> , 302 U.S. 388, 58 S. Ct. 334, 82 L. Ed. 319 (1938).....	40
<u>Reves v. Ernst & Young</u> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	34
<u>Shapiro v. McKeanus</u> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015).	29
<u>Shaw v. Reno</u> , 509 U.S. 630, 646	21
<u>Thornburg v. Gingles</u> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 4, 21
<u>Wingle v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</u> , 537 F. 3d 565, 572 (6 th Cir.).....	12
<u>Youngblood v. County Commissioner</u> , Sixth Circuit, Case No. 19-3877	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2284	4, 35, 37
Other Authorities	
§2 of 52 U.S.C. §10301 the Voting Rights Acts	4
2020 Census, P.L. 94-171	23
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
